

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

November 30, 2022

Contact: Caitlin Brooks Program Manager, Transportation Planning Ventura County Transportation Commission cbrooks@goventura.org (805) 642-1591, ext. 119

## VCTC Releases Draft Comprehensive Transportation Plan for Community Review and Input

CAMARILLO, Calif. – The Ventura County Transportation Commission will release a draft of its Comprehensive Transportation Plan (CTP), a long-range planning document addressing the future of transportation in Ventura County for the next 20-30 years. The Plan will be available for review by December 2 at <u>goventura.org/CTP</u>, and community members are invited to provide feedback through January 10, 2023.

Feedback may be provided several ways:

- By attending a virtual community workshop on Tuesday, December 6, from 6-7 p.m. (see Zoom meeting information below)
- By filling out the comment form at goventura.org/CTP
- By emailing comments to <u>CTPupdate@goventura.org</u>
- By calling (805) 642-1591, ext. 119

"We've heard from hundreds of community members about their concerns and desires related to transportation across our county – from the need for more and safer places to walk and bike to improved access to transit," said VCTC Executive Director Martin Erickson. "The Comprehensive Transportation Plan envisions a more resilient and equitable transportation future for Ventura County and creates an action plan to get there. We look forward to receiving feedback on the draft plan."

The CTP addresses five important goals:

- Balance transportation and land use
- Reduce emissions and improve sustainability
- Foster economic prosperity
- Improve multimodal mobility choice & access to destinations
- Improve design to eliminate traffic deaths & improve safety

The December 6 virtual community workshop will be hosted on Zoom, and Spanish interpretation will be provided.

Join online: https://bit.ly/CTPmeeting

Passcode: 626763 Join by one-tap mobile:

US: +16694449171,,82178267044#,,,,\*626763#

Join by phone:

1-669-444-9171

Meeting ID: 821 7826 7044

Passcode: 626763

For community members unable to participate in real time, the community workshop will be recorded and posted on the VCTC website, along with the meeting presentation.

## About the Ventura County Transportation Commission

The Ventura County Transportation Commission is the regional transportation planning agency committed to keeping Ventura County moving. Program information is available at goventura.org.

###